»

33woggds Ne3

AMENDMENT NO. 3

J- @dowobol  3BgRBY  93GMbIGBL3MGHM  LaBrysmgdacs  3563069d0ls
JIo®gdols dobbom, 356306980 brkgemb dsmmgol vamgdols 0RIMOM
3o@H3gdoL  Fglobgd  bgandgadremgdol  Fobsdgday 330grgds  Ne3
»33E0gRs°) 3oPM®HIGRos 2011 femol 6 33G0wl  gHmols dbéog 4.
odogolol 8msgHhemdsl (9gdamddo ,803MMds* 56 ,8goxsM9*) ©s dgmeagl
96M03 83l ,Lo-Bo 3563l (dgdamddo ,bo-Go 35630" 56 ,8moxsty*) BmGols.

This Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement on Lease Out of
Exclusive Right to Manage Parking Field of the City in Order
to Regulate Vehicle Parking Possibilities on Tbilisi Roads (the
“Amendment”) is made on April 6, 2011, by and between
TBILISI CITY GOVERNMENT ( “TCG” or “LESSOR”),
and C T PARK LTD. (“CTP” or “LESSEE”).

306500056, dmagHmdad s Lo-Go 35638 osxmcdgl 398w ©m 313963 9d0:
(2) bg89369Egds J. mdogobiol abgdby 33GLGEBL3MGGHM LoBmagdams
356306900b HgyrIEomigdol JobBom, 35630Mgdol LEgHml AsGmgol mamgdols
OXSMOM 253930l Fgbabgd, sMMOMdo 2007 ferols 7 g3908@0m; (B) J.
»doobol 23090%)  23AMbaG®BLINOEM  Lsdmaargdams 350306930l
JR0oOgdol Fobbom, 3sM3oMmgdol bggHml 8x6mzgol “Jmgdols oxsGom
39053980 Bglisbgd 2007 fiemols 7 9398860l byemBg3eriamgdols sdadgds; (%) 4.
doobol 2090%By  33BMLIGGBLIMOEHM  LsBremgdoms 3361306930l
J@oMgdol obbom, 356300980l bygeml BsGmzol Magdols 0xSOOM
2953930l Fgbabgd 2007 Ferol 7 939830l bgandgzceyemgdols Q©535%Hnds Ne2;
(©) Jodogolol  abgdby s3BMbaGGBL3MEEHM Lsdrsmgdsms 3063069000l
Y3omgdol dobbom, 356306380l Lageml dsGmgols WMamgdols OXSMOM
30@3900L Bgbabgd bge8g3GHrmgdols ggemoggds Nol, sms®ongdemo 2008
femol 31 @©9393dM0m, (9) J.odoolol  abgd%byg 53AMLEGH®BLIMGO G
LB 35M30GIROL  BIEMmoBYdol dobBom, 3sMzomgdols Lgggeml

FoONgol NBEIBOL 0x3GOM g3Egd0L Fgbobgd bgawdgzGremgdols 330 gds
Ne2,  @dosmoggdaeo 2009 fiwol 23 ogemoboo  (399pmddo »09069

(3320w dsy”) (398amdo JM0Ow© ,M3I30MZImo bgemBy3tHrrymgds*);

WHEREAS, TCG and CTP have executed the following
documents: (A) Agreement dated December 7, 2007, on Lease
Out of Exclusive Right to Manage Parking Field of the City in
Order to Regulate Vehicle Parking Possibilities on Thbilisi
Roads; (B) Supplement to Agreement on Lease Out of
Exclusive Right to Manage Parking Field of the City in Order
to Regulate Vehicle Parking Possibilities on Tbilisi Roads,
dated December 7 2007; (C) Supplement to Agreement No 2
on Lease Out of Exclusive Right to Manage Parking Field of
the City in Order to Regulate Vehicle Parking Possibilities on
Thilisi Roads, dated December 7 2007; (D)Change to
Agreement # 1 on Lease Out of Exclusive Right to Manage
Parking Field of the City in Order to Regulate Vehicle Parking
Possibilities on Tbilisi Roads, dated December 31 2008,
(E) Change to Agreement # 2 on Lease Out of Exclusive
Right to Manage Parking Field of the City in Order to
Regulate Vehicle Parking Possibilities on Tbilisi Roads, dated
July 23 2009 (the “Second Amendment”), (together,
hereinafter, the “Original Agreement”);

306500036, 2009 femob Lgddgddg®bs s md@mddg®do, 990335 3963399900
396mbgdo s aagbomgdgdo GmBgmag sGgarImomgdls 356306930l bgggGml
- 0d0owobol GgHhodmemosby (3500 Bm@ol, 356306930l sgslm@ols 3900obo
fon®meo @ 965 LssomdMmoge, sbggg 3563069800 Loggabim@ols s
356306980L Fgbigdol @s6gggolsmzol @s3olMmIdM@O %s6»0dgdol mEgbmdols

WHEREAS, during September and October of the year of
2009, certain laws and resolutions pertaining to the regulation
of parking in the city of Tbilisi have been changed (including,
inter alia, having parking fees charged on an annual basis and
not on an hourly basis, and changing the amounts of parking
fees and parking fines charged for parking violations); and

‘\J\) )

3933w»); @
NN

Oy e SO yd]




»

30650096,  {obadmgdsty  33womgdol  dbsmggdo  mibbdgdosh,  ®mJ
mommgryeo dbacg Lsdm@sdmno oblbol wgwmgdsl dgmeg dbstols dodstrion
Bgdolidog®o  @s yg3ges  3M9@HYEBool, ba@hgwol, mBegdol, ULsba@hgam
Logydgeosbmdols o6 bsbadsGmenem o6 Laa®do@dmogm
onbemgboliogsb  g30bsbl@mo  Bosbolsogol 96 Lbgs  dmgdggdgdobogsb
G@dgmog  Jods@oveos  dGsgmewo  dbstol  dbGosb  bosbol
sdmlsnbg®gms®,  gomso vy dnemeto  absgamyolsmgol,
©5B0obgd0Ls v Bosbobogeb,  doMmEsdoMo 09 3630MHEI30M0,
mlsembymo M) Bogd@Homeo, sfdygm ovy 8mdsgawro, 3bmdogo oy »Ebmdo,
39633090500 07 2ob60F3OgHIwo, FLaBoghgdywo 0y pobakoghgdgero,
Gmdgmog 800 3Jmbom, sdgm o6 dgodemgds  3gmbmam  msgwadomgzgen
b9ed936@gdsbmsb ©s35380Mgdom fobsdmgdemy 33wowgdty bywdmfigmol
©Q)3EY; ©>

dmombmgbols

WHEREAS, parties to this Amedement agree that, each party
forever discharges and releases the other party from any and
all claims, suits, rights, causes of action or demands in
litigation or arbitration for money damages or other relief to
remedy any alleged harm, pecuniary or non-pecuniary loss,
damage or injury, whether direct or indirect, contingent or
actual, present or future, currently known or unknown,
suspected or unsuspected, contemplated or not contemplated,
pled or un—pled, which they had, have, or may have arisen in
connection with the Original Agreement before the date of
signature of this Amendment.

gLsds3obs, Fobsdwgdaty 3aEogdols  domHmdgdol  gamgserolifjobgdom,

053530639 baendgz@rmagdsdo dmagdamo bgdoldogmo Lbgs gdrmgdols
80vbg350, baMg9d0 Msbb3gdosh dgdwyaby:

NOW THEREFORE, subject to the terms and conditions of
this Amendment, notwithstanding any provisions to the
contrary in the Original Agreement, the parties hereby agree
as follows:

5 b dg36regdols 35¢0s.

L TERM OF AGREEMENT.

5305300390 byandgademgds, dsb8o g@sboer 330 gdgdmb
9O®>, dognsdos 2024 fierobl 31 ©39d0mady.

The Original Agreement, as may be amended, shall
stay in force until December 31, 2024.

2 Fbstr99d0l 350306980l Jgdmbagugdols sbsfoqrgdols fabo. 2. ALLOCATION OF THE  PARKING
REVENUES BETWEEN THE PARTIES.
bsm9gdol  3oM3oGgdol  Ygdmbagagdol  dobsfoergdol  fglio Allocation of the Parking Revenues between the

29b0bsBEgOHML J9dgabsoMac:

parties to be defined as follows:

50 )V

f\-/‘:é - ?f?

SO Sy




2.1

©93995M8y  3gMomeol  (3gdamddo  ,Lsfigobo  3gMomeo*)
396353 mdsd0 dogmmdsl Maegds 5dgl bmenme 3,310,000 (Lsdo
doemomb badslvo smals) Jo@orme @atBy (,809g30mdol LagGom
dobodsgrmeo Jgdmbisgegdo”) 0s3wadoMgzgan bgwdg36wemgdsliosb
©s35380Mm9080m. Lag®mm dgdmbisgammgdol 69d0ldog®o ©sdhgboemo
Bsffoero, obggg Gmaméi bbgs msbbgdo, Gmdgembsg 8oowgdl 56
Mmdgrog  mbos Bo-Go  3oM3d>  md3s306M39em
by 39360 gdLmSb ©5353906Mgd0m Lafigolio 396ocmqols
396853mds80, 93790360l Lo-Go 3s@3L. Fbs@ggdo Msbbdgdosb,
Gmd  Lofigobo 3gmomeols as63sgemmdsdo Lo-Bo 35630 & sGols
3PEIIN@O Z5EIOOEbML dnogmHmdali Mo0dy msebbs, GMdgwmog

©I3MM3@J0S Bmox G0l goblaBng®van s635008%y.

dooml

N

wle[TlAL PER[dD. With respect to the period

commencing on January 1, 2008 and ending on
December 31, 2010 (the “Imitial Period™), TCG
shall only be entitled to an amount of
GEL 3,310,000 (three million three hundred and
ten thousand Georgian Laries) (the “TCG’s
Aggregate Minimum Revenues™) in connection
with the Original Agreement. Any remainder Joint
Revenues as well as any other amounts paid or
payable to CTP in connection with the Original
Agreement during the Initial Period, shall belong
to CTP. It is agreed that, during the Initial Period,
CTP is not required to transfer to TCG any amount
accumulated in the Designated LESSEE Account.

Jorog®mds  silGOPL,  ®md  Fobsdpgdsmg  3geomgdols
®56M00obsmz0L 339 oEgdmemo 543l 1,737,400 (960 Gogromb
330sLm3sRg0@AYEH0 105l Mmblo) JsHomwmo WMo Josgmmdols

Log@oem dobodaqne®o 8g8mliagegdogsb.

TCG hereby acknowledges that as of the date
hereof, it has already received the amount of
GEL 1,737,400 (one million seven hundred thirty
seven thousand four hundred Georgian Laries) out
of the TCG’s Aggregate Minimum Revenues.

dboeggdo  obbdgdosb, ®md Bgdmnmdomomgdamo  Fosgzmmdols
Laghom  dobodserrg®o  Fgdmbogamgdo, Gmdgarbsg  3o9ms 3eEgds
8mogmmdol dogé 339 Fogdmemo msbby, obwy 1,572,600 (gm0
dogomb byomsl Lsdmasmnm®dg@o smal 9dgbalo) JoGomwmo momo
390sbEoe by 0gbsl Lo-Go 35630l dog® dmagmmdolsmgals s&s
£9230569L 2020 Femob 31 ©©0939958¢0b..

The parties agree that the abovementioned TCG’s
Aggregate Minimum Revenues, minus the amount
already received by TCG, i.e., an amount of
GEL 1,572, 600 (one million five hundred seventy
two thousand six hundred Georgian Laries) shall
be paid by CTP to TCG no later than December
31, 2020.

fobs8gdsmg 33eomgdol genm®dgdol 993gy 89mMy 33Eomgds
Baomgegds dsmogro 63d0ldogmo dbstmols 8bMmosb ©sda@gdomo

93992900l 3569d9.

Upon execution of this Amendment, the Second
Amendment shall be null and void without any
further action by either party.

5%]‘1}

\1\.\0) ?}?

&o e Comer




ik

Jgmey 39HomEo. ymggero 3oemgbosmvymo ferobsmgol 2011 fevols 1
05630036 dmygmergdryemo msgadomgzgao byadgzGnegdol gswol
3obgeradey 96 gfiygadedey 3gMom@o (Mmdgmog NBOM sy
WHRYD),  MagEadotggero  bgerdntagdols (Bobo  Jgbademm
330Ydgdol ©y/56 03 Fgdmbgzgzsdo vy 350> AdaMIgEEIdS
6900bdogMo  slgmo 3ol Aoa®mdgagdoli  Asmgawolifobgdom)
(399c0amddo ,,dgmEg 3g9Gr0mEO*)

SECOND PERIOD. With respect to each
calendar year within the period commencing on
January 1, 2011 and ending upon expiration or
termination (whichever occurs earlier) of the
Original Agreement (as may be amended, or in the
event that the Original Agreement is extended any
extension thereof) (the “Second Period™):

(2.2.1)

Lo-@&o 356308 %56099d0L 365%@srggds. dbscggdo msbbdgdosb,
M8 013©a30M39@0  bgwdgzMmmagdol 2.6 dmbedo dmEgdmmo
»X26030L"  2oBlsbEatgds  dmogagl  mMoggl - xsM08gdL s
Lor9390U, I gdos ©530LGgdyo  0d69gds 53539
20bLbE3MIds80 domomgdeo 36mbgdol m6sbBsw s BMIgEms
20@abag 3o6bmOE0gmEgds 2011 Ferol 1 0s63M0@sb. &g gBoo
©I0gds Hobadgds®g 33moegdsdo o6 33eol Lo Go 3s@®3ol
B9l ool 2011 femob 1 0563693¢Y 33O % sG089d0l
40%, 8mogMmdol LogHomem dobodogry® 9gdmbagengdby 8msg®mmdols
OBgool  goomgaeolfjobgdom, Gmaméa gb 2.1 34964BTo  séols
domomgdwyeo.

2.2.1)

CTP’S FINE REIMBURSEMENT It is hereby
clarified that the definition of “Penalty Payments”
in section 2.6 of the Original Agreement includes
both fines and penalties which are imposed in
compliance with the laws set forth in such
definition and which are paid from January 1,
2011.  Nothing herein shall change CTP’s
entitlement to 40% of all fines paid before January
1, 2011, subject to TCG’s entitlement to TCG’s
Aggregate Minimum Revenues, according to sub-
clause 2.1 above.

(2.2.1.1)

bo-Go 3503 ¢@emgds ofgl 2011 Ferol 1 0s63¢0l  89dgy
2OPIBEOWO  gmzgmo 356306930l KM0dosb doopml 3 (1ydo)
JoGoro @s®o (899amddo ,x3M00L 3BsB@IMIR). K>G0dols
©@>MBgboo 0s6bs (XMool 565BLsvIMYdOL AsdMmIegdol F599)
d9L2dd0bo gaboforgds 40/60-bg 3MmEgbEom Lo—@o 3s63ls ©s
doog®mdals dmMob.

2.2.1.1)

CTP shall be entitled to GEL 3.00 (three Georgian
Laries) with respect to each fine paid commencing
from  January 1, 2011 (the  “Fine
Reimbursement™). The rest of the amount of the
Penalty Payments (after deduction of the Fine
Reimbursement) will be allocated between CTP
and TCG by 40/60%, accordingly.

)\\ 99)V

0 [ 7

Y@ oo




(2.2.1.2)

Honagtimbs goen@gdyyenos  ymggmo  3o@nbos®eemo mgolb o6y
R3oablb 9912 Lsdmdsm EEobs gasmogbml Lo-¢o 356300 doge
domomdyen sbgamodby mobbs asgddo, Gmdgwmog fom0msy9bls
Pobs  goamgbatvyemo  mgoll  9568s3¢mdsdo doMHomMOEO
byadg3Goyegdol  11.2.2. dabanols  dgbadsdolis  Bs®ogbeymo

Xo00dgdol - HymEgbmdol 3-ols BsdMagel. 08 Bgdmbggzsdo, o
d0030MBs 3G 2d@dMOEbogh  50boBBM  msBbls  domomgderem
0500028@©), Lo-Go o036 Bwmgds 9d6gds, oxdzs 6 046935
PPN,  Fo8mo@ebol  s0bodbaymo  msbbs  dmoxsmols
39BL>BOZOO s635Mm0B0b.

T2212)

I No later than the 12" working day of each calendar

month, TCG shall transfer to an account, indicated
by CTP, an amount in GEL equal to the number of
Penalty Payments deposited in accordance with
Section 11.2.2 of the Original Agreement during
the previous calendar month multiplied by 3. In
case TCG fails to transfer such amount by the
abovementioned date, CTP shall be entitled, but
not obligated, to withdraw such amount from the
Designated LESSEE Account.

(2.2.1.3)

Fo36HMd>  ZIEYPOIOs  YMzggmo  3degbsdvmo  mgols 3920
©EJ3©) 33>MoEbml bo-@o 35630l dogh Bocmomgdra sbasm0d%by
08 056bol 40%, Gmdgwoy ©IORYdS 8goxsGol  gablsbmaEm
36p0M08%y  (2.2.1.1) 3pbd@oom  gemzsmolifobgdmmo  wsGodols
365D gd0L pobgool dsbbmmEogwgdols 998y (393amado
L0 Go 35M30L X303l msbbs*), Gy Fodmoagbl  LsgHom
X260080L 08 Ms6bols 40%-Us GmIgemog s@Bs sl 989z G Lo—Go
35630 d00ngdl 3rmgbowe 3 (1sd) @M Lo ¥ s6»odols MsBboWB.
X2G080b  sdhgboo  mabbols 60% (xsGodols 365B0omH9d0lL
38m39dol 9873) 93900360l Bmogmmdsls.

(2.2.1.3)

By the 20" day of each calendar month, TCG shall
transfer to an account indicated by CTP, 40% of
the remaining amount in the LESSOR’s Account
after payment of the Fine Reimbursement payable
according to the sub-clause (2.2.1.2) of this Section
has been conducted (“CTP’s Fine Entitlement”),
which thus represents the 40% of the rest of the
amount of the Penalty Payments left after CTP is
paid the entitled 3 GEL from the total lump sum of
the Penalty Payments. The remaining 60% of the
Penalty Payments (after deduction of the Fine
Reimbursement) belongs to TCG.

(2.2.2)

Lo $o 35630l d060dagnr@o femom®o mobbs

(2.2.2))

CTP MINIMUM ANNUAL AMOUNT.

(2.2.2.1)

2212 396JHoo  oblsboghre  xs@0dol  sbsbmsrmgdsby
©535%)9000, bo-Go 3563L YBEds 593l 3563069d0ls Fgdmlssganosh
(Omym6E gl 3a686Edrmos 1g3wadomzge byedg3ermgdsdo)
doogmb 2,500,000 (mGo do@omb brmslio smslio) Jsmwmo msGo,
9mgdgo  356mb3gdemdol FglisdsBola  @agolGgdM®o Ema-l
326939, (399amdTo ,bo-Go 35030l BobodseeryBo Fuaom®o msbbs“)
Boogaboi Lo-@o 356305 Mbs ©ssx30656LmL dobo Lom3gMagom

(2.2.2.1)

[n addition to the Fine Reimbursement according
to section 2.2.1.2., CTP shall be entitled to an
amount of GEL 2,500,000 (two million five
hundred thousand Georgian Laries) out of the
Parking Revenues (as defined in the Original
Agreement) excluding VAT payable according to
existing legislation (the “CTP Minimum Annual
Amount”) out of which CTP shall, inter alia, cover
its operational costs.

3 r\ﬂ)Q,

baGx9d0.
o [y

L3~ -’m"%"“\]



(4.4.4.2)

Jatomnbol Bagsbivm®oab s Bo o damzol yws®modol msbboab bo

Mo damgol dog®  dobodseemo  femom®o  mabbols g3addmdmogac
domndol 990na, dowgdmemo 3amiom9d0l bygsbm®o (d9dymddo
W0a89M0") gooygmes dbamggdl ImGob, obyg, GmI domsgmmdsl 9dbgds
WREgds doowmb badg@ol 60%, brnerm bo-Go 3s63L Maegds 9969ds
doopml badg@ols 40%.

After CTP actually receives the CTP Minimum
Annual Amount from Parking Fees and CTP’s
Fine Entitlement, the received Parking Fees (the
“Surplus Amount”) will then be divided between
the parties so that TCG shall be entitled to 60% of
the Surplus Amount and CTP shall be entitled to
40% of the Surplus Amount.

(2.2.2.3)

00 d90mbggasdo mvg 35630609006 LsRSLMGOEE s Lo Go 35630l
X 5008ols Mabboib Lo Go 3sM30L dogh goMa Jomgdwyeno
36bs 306309 Mo 35egbstrmmo ferol gsbdsgermdsdo Lo Go
35M30L  dobodosemr® fanowE  msbbaty Bogengdos, 85806 (1) o
00030dsl  FguOemgdgemo  odal  3.1.2  3w9bdBHom  BsgoLmo
35 NdYIEmgds, Bbgamds Lo GHo 35630l obodoemy® farom® mabbslis
@> Lo @o 39030l Fogh  3oemgbstrnmo  Famol  gebdsgemdado
9o doegdmem  mobbsl  dm&ol  sgds@gds  dgdpamdo
Pargdobongols Lo Go 3stzols dobodsgnym®  Ganom®  msbbsl s
Bsomgzergds dols d9850p969e bsfoemsw, 08 mdwy 3oy, Lo o
35630 doosbs o6 dooegdl >0bodbrme ™msbbgdl s (i) o
d093MMdsL IO gdmymo o6 ozl 3.1.2  3mbjEoom  bsgobMmo
35¢09dwggds, 35806 Jmagmds dmgdmero Jeegbatnyemo fFanols
dmEm@sb 20 ol 35080 25abEol o o 3563l asblbgaggdal
Lo Go 35630L obodogrey® feromE msbbolis s ol Joge Mo MO
doegdme mabbol dmGob.

(2.2.2.3)

[n case the actual amount received by CTP from
Parking Fees and CTP’s Fine Entitlement for a
specific calendar year, is less than the CTP
Minimum Annual Amount, then, (i) if TCG has
complied with its undertaking pursuant to sub-
clause 3.1.2 below, the amount representing the
difference between the CTP Minimum Annual
Amount and such actual amount received by CTP
during such calendar year, will be added to the
CTP Minimum Annual Amount for the following
years and will be considered as its component part
until CTP receives the abovementioned amounts in
full, and (ii) if TCG has not complied with its
undertaking pursuant to sub-clause 3.1.2 below,
then TCG shall, within 20 days from the end of
such calendar year, pay to CTP the difference
between the CTP Minimum Annual Amount and
such actual amount received by CTP during such
calendar year.

v~ e caat )




\‘)'t 1R Sl ol Wi iy aomgaemobjobyboom, v
bendgamenndol  gaol  gobgemol  aodm o6 Bgdobdogdo  Lbgs
dobhybom dobo n0yantol 9ndmbgggado, bo Ho 3563L o6 969ds
Jogybmeno dobo  dobodsgrm®o  fenom®o mobbs, GmgmGg gl >3

dubendo smols gabdatm®gdemero, bo Ho 35636 56 9dbgds dobodogrm®
fenom®  0sbbolis s MgoroMe  doegdoamo  mabbols ibgsmdol
dmmbmgboll  maegds  dmegmdols  dodsto  @s  dgladsdols,
AogMmds oM 046905 35O Ao@arbamlb Lo GHo 3563
53539000 Mabbgdo.

Subject  to  the provisions of the previous
paragraph, if by the time of the termination of the
Original Agreement due to an end of the term of
the Original Agreement or by any other reason the
CTP has not received its Minimum Annual
Amount, as defined in this article, CTP shall not be
entitled to further payments from TCG of the
difference between the CTP’s Minimum Annual
Amount and the actual revenues received and
accordingly the TCG shall not be obliged to pay
the additional amounts to CTP.

(2.2.2.4)

bo-@o 35630 A08mo@sbl dmoxs®ol Aoblabeammmo sbaacodowsb
bbby ©saMMm3zgdM  69dolidoge® msbbsol 03 ©MM™IEY, 30O
aodm@sboo dogrosbo msbbs Lo @Go 35630l xs®odol  msbbols
Posmgroo (2.2.1.2.  3996J@Hoo  aomgzomobfjobgdmero  xotodol
265B0amxdol  gomgacmolfobgdol 4sM9dg) 56 89sa9bl  Lo-@o
3oM30L F0b0dsrw® Femorm® msbbsl. dsb 8989, Moz bo-Go 35630
300090l 306085¢n® Faror@® msbbsl 3b3MgE o Joegboa®vyeno
farobomgol,  dgdamdo omgob 99-20 EgdEg Lo-Go 35630
80o3MmdL 25oGoEbagl  dmoxsGol 2oBLsBEgEwm S635608%Y
sbgmo  Joargbatyano m3zol dmEml asgmmggdrmo bgdobdog®o
@s353gdomo  mabbol  60%-U, XoMmodol  sbsBLIMmgdOL  mabbol
258m39bol Lo Go 356 30L MBREgdolL gomgzamolifiobgdom, Gmames g
2.2.1.2 3764@do s6ob sufgdoo.

B234

CTP shall withdraw from the Designated LESSEE
Account all amounts accumulated therein, until the
aggregate sum of the amount so withdrawn
including amounts received from CTP’s Fine
Entitlement, (not including the Fine
Reimbursement defined in the section 2.2.1.2.)
shall amount to the sum of the CTP Minimum
Annual Amount. After CTP receives the CTP
Minimum Annual Amount for a specific calendar
year, CTP shall, by the 20" day of the following
month transfer to TCG 60% of any additional
amounts accumulated in the Designated LESSEE
Account of such calendar month, subject to CTP’s
right to withdraw any unpaid Fine Reimbursement
as set forth in section 2.2.1.2 above.

(2.2.2.5)

09353060390  bgedg3megdol 11.6 dmbero  Rodmyogrodogl
990gabsoMa (58 3MbBHol  dgmeg  3sMogcexgo, MmymeE gl

53930039 bgendn3Grmemgdsdos dm3gdremo, sdmegdmen odbsl:

(2.2.2.5)

Section 11.6 of the Original Agreement shall be
defined as follows (second paragraph of this
section as set forth in the Original Agreement, to
be omitted):

NAY

o )




“End of Year Settling of Accounts — No later than

LY

9)

Mlenol isbiabiewgenol sbpa@otbo e by Jogngbeostmgeno Penob
wisbitrenybowal stamagoabl 30 @eobs, dmox st goeEndumemos 3({ jdflyff after the _cnd of each calendar year,
dnonatpl - Dosfimml sbasmotlo,  baag  domomgdmeo  ogbgds LESSEE shall provide LESSOR a report setting
aslymone STALLIN | STRS T A o laagle) \r). YVi( )l\ shy ')(‘l)(')r(v" Ao U\B .)E]ma 06.)6) fonh the aggregate amount payable to LESSOR on
OO0 PRYPRVIC (“-, : ‘E‘ ‘} o o ‘@ J accounts of the previous calendar year.”
oo amobamgol goasbabgemo doemosbo mabbols mgbmds.
(2.2.2.6) | msgwsdomggmo  bgmdgatmamadol  11.8  dmbwo  goggoml | (2.2.2.6) | Section 11.8 of the Original Agreement to be
89909265065 amended as follows:
dmogmmdsls  vbs  899daml  sdMIMEdES®  ©9330M®IL TCG should be able to unrestrictedly observe
06®g®B9@H0m dmox sl goblsbugtrm Lodsbgm sba60dl, dogmsd through the internet the Designated LESSEE
Account, but not to make any actions with respect
56 b Fggdmml  m3gMo3ogdol  gsBba > Bomb : y P
" D% ((S} 5 0 gl“"; & (;) Cl]) (30360 % Bml) Gf’OngU & 0)0; b thereto. In case such right of TCG is impeded CTP
©030300MJOOR:.  IMoghmoo JBLJOOB  3obbOOEOITIO0 shall use its best efforts in order to remedy the
d9x396bgdols  dgdmbggzsdo, Lo  Go  35M30 v EYdIME0d impediment.
©oym3bgdwog  doowmb  ygzgews  dgbsdeom  Bmds  badzggbol
>0dmbonbaMmgws.
(22.2.7) | 80535 56 5dgb 9@gds  8obodservy®  Ygdmlisgeemby | (2.2.2.7) | TCG shall not be entitled to any minimum
M3305306390 by 3triemgdalionsb  ©s39380Mgdom s 1:"3“”35 in dcgnﬂ?c'doénz IWiﬂ:i Eﬂ}f'b' Olrlig_?inatl“
505306 BN Aol 6.2.1 Fb 11:3 Gs& greement, an ection 0.2.1 an xXhibit 30
01 3% 0663369)1;% 3?8 DSHb?g)% (; & g @60 e 3 EIQ:’ ; Bcn Z the Original Agreement shall be cancelled without
8>039) JL099 ali Sager qostsgigoomn: dajdimangio any further action by either Party.
396bm®309@gd0ls o¢gdg.
@g&u [=%] -:Q_::\D:Bw é“
A1)
5910 Vo 17




(3.1

THE SERVICES.

() ) mbognobdo damgomngdol Bagabw®o asaoboyds ferorda,
babyget  Pomolado nombyen, 96 gmgge3godgmeme. dbstggdo
seostndnb,  Gmd  dodobady  femom®o 3563060900l bagabveo
99096l 50  (mEBm@EEssm)  Jotomer  @odb, bsbggamo  Farol
356300900l bagalim®o goabl 25 sl, bogm ghmo 33060l
3563060900l Laggaby®o  dgopagbl 4 @adl. 50bodbmmols
2omzaenobfjobgdom, dbsMggdo mebbdgdosh, Gmd Lo-Go 3ozl O
930693y 3oradeEgds  gobobm®Eogmml  LaggsliyyGol 5369530

(3.1.1)

(a) Parking fees in the city of Tbilisi is charged on
an annual, semi-annual and weekly basis. The
Parties acknowledge that the current annual
parking fee is set at GEL 50 (fifty Georgian
Laries), the semi-annual parking fee is GEL 25 and
the weekly parking fee is GEL 4.00. In view of the
above it is hereby agreed that CTP is under no
obligation to install any of the various means of
collection set forth in the Original Agreement.

Ubgoqolbgs  035Ma@veol  dmb@ogo, GmameE. gb  sefgdoos

53530039 baendg36rmengdado.

(b)  Aoogcmeds  MPgRInlomos  35G3069806  Loggalirydols (b)tTC(t} maﬁ chlan%e ﬂ(lje patrking feez_chaltrgitﬁg
system to an hourly based system according to the

gbibb@OSOEOEObB E(J/::]mm%ohﬁggglj%o;bbbbbmmiﬁ)ogt;) bobg)gano; Original Agreement (before execution of this

I Tl i gusdsdolis  (obig, L Amendment). Such change shall enter into force

3300 )d9d0l  AsbbmGMEogwgdsdg oym). dlgoglbo  E3EoEgdol
dogrodo  dgligeroll msdowo  0dbgds ol meMopo,  GMmIgerog
239b0bsBEa®ms  dmaghmdols dogd Lo Go 3sdzobsmgol  Fobolifat
293b5360¢m  FgEHymdobgdsdo dmEgdmeo maMopols symdsd)
565b53amgd 180 oo Mg dmsgzm™mdol  doge  aoabHagbogn
d9BHymdobgdodo  gsblsbeadrmmo ™Mool samdolsl, 50
G3@owgdgdol () J39306ddo  s3GMBGYeE  fdgds o
20Oy doMomsEo  bgwBdgzmvemgdol  dgLodsdolbo  Fmbergdo
MHmdwgdog gbgds 356306930L LssmMdMmog Loggaliry®l, dsor ImEol
©bsmo 11.1.1-0b 2.1. dmbwodo domomPRwmo 3563060930
LsggaliyMols  Bomgmom  Mmdgemog  doMoms@o  bgerdg3mmemgdols
doensdo dgbgamol @™ ogm 1.00 (9hmo) JsGormeo go®o ,0.50
(mGIMEE900) JoGromo mgm©o, 0.20 (m3o) JoGmmeo mgm®o.

on a date to be set forth in a written notice to be
given by TCG to CTP no less than 180 days prior
to such date. On the date specified in TCG’s
notice, the provisions of sub-clause 3.1.1(a) of this
Amendment shall automatically be cancelled and
the provisions of the Original Agreement regarding
the collection of hourly based Parking Fees,
including the hourly Parking Fees referenced in
Section 2.1 of Exhibit 11.1.1, which, as of the date
of execution of the Original Agreement were, GEL
1.00 (one Lari), GEL 0.50 (fifty Tetri), GEL 0.20
(twenty Tetri), shall be reinstated.

oy 7

223 sgennd)




» —

before making

(3.1.2) o3mmds 35O dsl 0gdl 5 J9sdzocml 3.1.1 3nbd@do | (3.1.2) | TCG undertakes not to decrease the rates set forth
domom)deno Loggaliwm@ols abbgdo 0535306390 in sub-clause 3.1.1 throughout the.term of the
byeBgarimgdol 350l ps63sgmdsdo,  fobdogdsty 96 Original Agreement as amended herein and as may
Lodmdsgerm  33wogdgdom  dslido  dg@sbowmo  gerogdgdols be further amended.
gomasenoliffobgdoo.

(3.2.) dmoxsMg  3oEIdMEmos 4. mdoobol  dmog®mdol  dogé | (3.2.) CTP shall install road signs (for every 15 place —

3 J - .
29BLsBEgEmeE 356300900l 5RO YPIBY  ©osdMBEHgML  Lagbom one stationary sign) on the specified parking places
BodBgdo (ymgge 15 saowsdEyg — gomo bEsgombagw®o 6odsbo) indic‘ated by the' TCG, make roa;l tmat;\l»ungtsfzmd

Bl lartam Subaiabad BeEmE s 3 N prpwde their maintenance and update. Apart from
QZB;E)) As ?’b & @ 80 138 Uao ©° 6)(3 hggeget dao degas this CTP shall make special road markings on the
% @gos.  3dMEs  80by  FMOXIMY  FPIWEIDYWOd  EI0GBML areas provided for disabled persons and install road
3930w YM0 dmbodgbgdo Bgbeyrywo Jgbadwgdermdgdol djmby signs accordingly.
3oMmomgzols  gablsbeame saomgdbg  @s  @3dMbGEHsMU
F9badsdolbo Logbom bodbgdo.

(3.3) 2999253(Md0L 306 s3owgdol Jobboom, Gbstggdo 3s6dseEeggb, | (3.3) In order to avoid misunderstanding, it.is hereby
M3 mogEsdoMzgmo bgemdgzmrmemmgdol msbsbdo Lo Go domzols clarified that, as part of CTP’s undertakings under
dog® bs30bmo 3o YdrEmndgdol BsMAwmgddo, 0d d9dmbgggedo ovy th? Origin.al Agreemept, in the e\.fentN‘;hzt Ff[.‘CG
30o3M0dsL  bLy@gowo gdbgds  asbobmmaogeml w339 s®LYdMEo WISheS. o implement different Parking Mode from

the existing one, CTP shall erase all the existing
3563060900l BMEMTobogsb goblibgeggdwero 33060900l 3m®ds Lo Go ald  dmwinss " paintings
35630 foderols gggas sGLYdYE dzge bbbl ©s Babs®l byesbaero redrawing and repainting works.
3BIBZ0MO s BETVIIOM LadTomgdol Ba@oMgds3Y.
dmggdnmo 3.3, 3996JBHol doBbgdobamzol, ,35M300950L Mm@ For the purpose of this sub-clause 3.3, “Par king
60863L 3oMomgey® 356306900, 39MFH0ZoH 3oM30M9dL 56 45° Mode” shall mean, either parallel parking, vertical
3563069030, parking or 45° parking.

(3.4.) M5353063900 byandn36gdol sbsGmo 4.1-0ls 89-15 3w96J&o | (3.4.) The sub-clause 15 of the Exhibit 4.1 of the
3903350 398c0gabs0ms: Original Agreement to be amended as follows:
dmoxstgd (Lo Go 356385) 2011 fevol demermdog s 999ymd LESSEE (CTP) shall, by the end of 2011 and
doMomoo  bgandgidvyemgdol dmddggdols  dmgmo  gagols going forward during the whole term of t-he
24968ogemmdso  wbs  gedstmml, odmbomlb s  FgoboRrbmls Original Agreement, set up, possess and G,
5056530090 3 (Lsdo) L3gEoIIMHO RO byamdo, 08 JoMHmdom, no less than three (3) towing lots. P ravided t!‘lat

TCG shall have complied with its undertaking
Gmd  dmog®mds  d9pbtmmgdls 3.7 396330  domomgdeyen .
according to sub-clause 3.7 below.
3oEYdYEgdl.
) Y
e a(p 27

o S




160-90m0 506086w9wo bsdo (3) sgmwo bswymdowsb (dgdoamddo
LBa@gmadolm Laamdo®) 0dndsgzgdl 330Msdo 7 ©Eg, 24 Lssool
296853@mdsdo.  gmzgm  ©Eg,  ©ibskgbo

@obMgs8qy, FslBo sthgbowo yzgers s3¢mdabdabs aoaygsboe
6@ 0d6sb baegwsdolie boamdby.

mMo  Lbagymdols

One of the three (3) towing lots (the “All Day
Lot™) shall operate 7 days a week 24 hours per
day. Every day, before closing each of the two
other towing lots, any remaining cars therein, shall
be moved to the All Day Lot.

Bo GO 3930 35EYIWEos  dmszdmdol  Boge  pablobogHE
9O®056 3bgen bl dobigl Famds s MBwgds mbensob Gggoddo
(ONLINE) ogoero 5@93b6mb bo Go 35630l Loamdby aooygebsme
3mbEB®meol  LobEgdsl mdgmog  MHOWE3gmymal  Liwymdby

CTP shall give to the unified call center indicated
by TCG the access and the right to observe online,
CTP’s towing control system which provides
online information regarding towed cars, including
the location to where the cars had been moved to.

2093060 3564069dmob  a3s3domgde  mbesob  (ONLINE)
0bgm®To30sL, dom dmeob 2A5sygoboem 3obdsbooo
50 3YOMYMBSL.
(3.5) Bo GO 35630 3oegdvymos 2011 ferol dmenmdoy @y Fgdamd | (3-5) CTP shall, by the end of 2011 a.nc.i going forward
doGomso  bge8g3®wemgdol  mddggdol  dmgmo  gsob during the :’hOlf’ term of tIhe Ol;gmigl ?gfie;“ent,
%59 Bobsh &sB & possess and maintain no less than eight) tow
Bbﬁaéggm >00 Odmg)ﬂgl?s (‘E;) b{JO > b{jﬁm[l; ° oaagq:gbb i ﬁSb; trucks, provided that TCG shall have complied
S, RRCIRORESL R FiAmontes (1 HRBCHROE o with its undertaking according to sub-clause 3.7
300536:md> BxolGreEngdl 3.7 316d@H30 Jomomgdyan 3oeEdIgdal. .
(36) ©sbsmo 4.1-0b 18.5. 3v964Eo dgoazecmml 398gabsotaco: (3.6.) The sub-clause 18.5. of the Exhibit 4.1 to be
amended as follows:
Lo o .336)3() ﬂ%ﬁ)tﬂﬁga@smgb Joaw GUB@@()[) aﬁabmbbb 24/7 CTP shall pr_ovideacal] centre operating with 24/7
15849850 1950800 working regime.

(3.7) 356300980l @ 356306gdoL  53MA>emgzol  Bmbgdo.  Boag®mds | (3.7) PARKING AND NON-PARKING ZONE. TCG
3 Mmgdl  0@gdl  Boowml  gzgms  sEO@BIWo  Bmds undertakes to take all necessary s_te:p.s so that, by
oBolssorgol, Gmd 2011 Famol 30 B50bsdey J. Mmdomobiol 3gbEEdo Eﬁa{i?’?’ zgtié* Zﬂ;:ads W‘lt:;;‘ST‘?\i{:’r‘ecggignS;a.”

esign ras p is
SOLYRYWO g3ged B> @o0Yal  2@IOVIR, LG 33G30690 prohibited or as places where parking in allowed
33605¢gE0s, 36 5RO dI@, Ladg 35MI0MYdy 3GV s subject to payment i.e., no free parking or un-
255Labaol  gasbol 3oGmmdoom, By 96O 0sGlgdIdL  YRBALM designated roads.
3563069000 56 asBmlsbugmgaro bGs@mbol ybgdo.
Ny 1 [’7
’5) " ( D O

&2y Sy




»0d0@obol  396GM0*  9o6olsbEaMgds Gmgmma: (1) 3539-
LadGmagnm (8500 ImMobl: F53393597, Boerosdgoo, sdsd0dy,
393060,  gog5-38ag9ams,  goBdgaols  asdboMo,  BotiEdgd,
30U¢H39); (2) Bomoffdobs-3fisbolio (dsa dmcol: Mmbimaggero,
dgmododgomo,  3obidegs,  megoly@argdol  dmgsbo,
wgbgerody, @gmbody, 3d3060); (3) w@odY-PyRHOIm
(50 JmMob:  fgGgmgro, s0dsd9bgdgro, dstrxsbodgogro,
05850 89339); (4) obLsbo-bdgmeo (o BmEOL:  Jgogzeb
£08900, % 535b9m0, ol d5BOHMBY).

“Thilisi Center® shall mean: (1) Vake-saburtalo
(including, inter alia, chavchavaze, paliashvili,
abashidze, pekini, vazha-pshavela, kazbegi avenue,
shartava,  costava.);  (2) Mtatsminda-krtsanisi
(including, inter alia, rustaveli, melikishvili,
costava, freedom square, leselidze, leonidze,
pushkini); (3) Didube-chugureti (including, inter
alia, tsereteli, agmashenebeli, marjanishvili, tamar
mepe); (4) Isani-samgori (including, inter alia,
ketevan tsambuli, javakheti, lilo market).

doMomso  bgdg3Gemgdol  39-13  dombeols 13.3.2  3v6j@o
9903350l 99gpbr0Ms:

Section 13.3.2 of the Article 13 of the Original
Agreement to be amended as follows:

dmoxstol 8ogM  byedg3egmgdom  Bszolto  3ser@gdeiergdgdol
2963gmégdomo A9l gdemds Qs/56 MO IR !
30MsLsdFgbml Ao ge@orbEgemds  gabobogrgds
bgem893611gd0l 3o¢rdbmogo dmBeols Lsgrdzesw, 08 doGHmdom
Gm8  9goxsMgl  dmoxstgbogol 53 dmberol  13.3.1  39bd@ob
qbododoba  Fotagbomo  odal  FgMoermdomo  Jgdymdobgds
©aM03930L dvgbgdol Tglobgd s @afgligdyeo odal 60 @rosbo
290mULFMOPOGE 35¢0s. 0¢) BMoRIMY 3O AdTMLFMOIOL aMR393oL
58 60 ol 296853 mdaTo, dgoxsMgl MREgds 9dbgds Goerdbogs
dmBoemml bgaendgztmangds (s 56 0dbgds 3seEgdveo dmoxsdgl
dolgal bgaobso 2sdmbfim®gdol adsGgdomo 3gMomeo). sLgom
J90mbgggzsdo  dmoxstgh o6 9d6gds  vIBEgds  @a0dEOYbmU
2505bEomo M3bbs s 5O 56BN Ids dols Jogh gsfigrero bbgs
batrxgdo.

Repetitive breach by LESSEE of any of its
obligations according to the Agreement, and/or
non-payment of any undisputed Late Charge
Payment when due, will serve as a reason for
unilateral termination of the Agreement by the
LESSOR, provided that, in accordance with the
section 13.3.1 of this article LESSOR has already
given LESSEE written notice indicating the nature
of the breach and a 60-day cure period. If LESSEE
shall not cure such breach within such 60 day
period, LESSOR shall have the right for unilateral
termination of the Agreement by LESSOR (and
shall not be required to give LESSEE any
additional cure period). Upon such termination,
LESSEE shall not be entitled to receive back the
money it had paid and will not be compensated for
other expenses.

L2

0 féph

e O W Sy }f)




3. 39M36¢ 0. GUARANTEE.
M5300530639w0  bgandg3trangdols dg-14 dmberol 14.1.3 3<64@o Section 14.1.3 of the Article 14 of the Original
3903350l d990p96506sc: Agreement shall be amended as follows:
“bagasbGHom mebbs mddggdol dgbsdy ferobamgol s 9990 md, “The amount of the Guarantee for the third year of
3560bsBEaMIRs 500,000 (bryorslio 530 JoGTEo wsGoo.” operation and onward is set at GEL 500,000 (five
hundred thousand Georgian Laries).”
6. qbo. LANGUAGES.
fobsBgdety 33Erogdsl bywo gfghgds Jodmre @s 0bywoby® This Amendment is executed in Georgian and
9698%g, ™6 ©ybs, LooEbsg oM™ FdEYEYE>  MOMMGEY English in two copies, one for each Party.
dbodgb.
7 Lb3gs 33¢eromgdgdo. NO FURTHER CHANGES.
fobsBgdatg 33eogds dxersdo Jgol 2011 ferol 1 0s6360sb. This Amendment shall enter into force as of
J 1,2011.
$obsdgds¢)  33erogdol  ©dVIEgRdgdl  gbodgdsm  3oMa@glo SR .
0)HOEOTMO daems 0330530639@ byadermadsdo daggdne The‘ terms of tl.qese changes are considered as
BBobdont b 3150756 F0B56HM BT having the superior legal force to any terms of the
920L8096 ©gdegRdLm6 Fo3sMmmgdsTo. 08 330 gdJIOL IS, Original Agreement.
Aoy 3nB3MIBNEI© 20l gsbbmmEogmgdmo Fobsdrgdsmy _ .
B3omgdols sBsbds, 0933E30MZ39mo bmd3HXgBols Y39ws Except for the changes specnﬁc?lly made acco_rd.mg
5 By oBsGRMBABL L6 B Suvonls v & to this Amendment, all provisions of the Original
N 5@36 b as J°9 L 0PhoROP 9B YOZITBIM0 Agreement shall remain in full force and effect
330 gdol @9y without any changes.
dbsm9980  MOD0IMHNIYmsbbdgdol  Legrdggeby  9HomMdE035© Parties shall jointly discuss the possibility of the
2560bomsggh 356306980l Laggalir@ol gsbMEOL BglisdegedMdaL. increase of parking fees.
™, eovv sey Y

p@b /e




